
CITY OF RICHMOND 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Department: Project Manager:
Project Manager E-mail: Project Manager Phone No: 

P.R. No:  Vendor No: Contract No/P.O:  
Description of Services: 

Amendment No. ___ modifies the: (2nd or subsequent amendments attach Amendment History page) 
Term, Payment Limit and Service Plan Payment Limit and Service Plan
Term and Service Plan Service Plan

The parties to this Contract Amendment do mutually agree and promise as follows: 

1. Parties.  The parties to this Contract Amendment are the City of Richmond,

California, a municipal corporation (City), and the following named Contractor: 

Company Name:

Street Address:   

City, State, Zip Code:   

Contact Person:  

Telephone:        Email:  

Business License No:         / Expiration Date: 

A California [   ] corporation, [   ] limited liability corporation [   ] general partnership, [   ] 
limited partnership, [   ] individual, [   ] non-profit corporation, 
[   ] individual dba as [specify:]        
[   ] other [specify:]      

2. Purpose.  This Contract Amendment is being entered into to amend the Contract

between City and Contractor which was approved by the City Council of the City of Richmond or 

executed by the City Manager on     , which original term commenced 

on         and terminates       with an original 

contract payment limit of $    .  Said contract shall hereinafter be referred 

to as the "Original Contract" and is incorporated herein by reference.  

3. Original Contract Provisions.  The parties hereto agree to continue to abide by

those terms and conditions of the Original Contract, and any amendments thereto, which are 

unaffected by this Contract Amendment. 

crespiA
Typewritten Text
Provide on-call transportation engineering services for traffic safety improvements and other transportation engineering related services.



Contract Amendment/EJ/TE 09-26-07 
 

       4. Amendment Provisions.  This Contract Amendment is subject to the Amendment 

Provisions attached hereto, which are incorporated herein by reference, and which control over 

any conflicting provisions of the Original Contract, or any amendment thereto.   

 5.  City of Richmond Business License Active Status Maintained. Pursuant to 

Municipal Code Section 7.04.030, the Contractor must maintain its City of Richmond business 

license for this Contract Amendment to be deemed to be in effect.  

 6. Insurance Coverage Updated and Maintained.  Pursuant to the Original Contract, 

the Contractor shall provide the City with updated insurance certificates, and the Contractor 

shall maintain insurance coverage, for this Contract Amendment to be deemed to be in effect.  

      7. Signatures.  These signatures attest the parties’ agreement hereto: 
 
CITY OF RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA 
a municipal corporation 
 
 
By _______________________ 
 
Title: 
 
I hereby certify that the Original Contract 
and this Amendment have been approved 
by the City Council or executed by the City 
Manager. 
 
 
By _______________________ 
    City Clerk 
 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
By_______________________ 
City Attorney 
 
List of Attachments: 

1. Amendment Provisions 
2. Updated Insurance Certificates 

 

 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
______________________________ 
 
(*The Corporation Chairperson of the Board, President or 
Vice-President should sign on the line below.) 
 
By____________________________  
 
Title:________________________ 
 
(*The Corporation Chief Financial Officer, Secretary or 
Assistant Secretary should sign on the line below.) 
 
 
By:___________________________ 
 
Title:________________________ 
 
(NOTE:  Pursuant to California Corporations 
Code Section 313, if Contractor is a 
corporation or nonprofit organization, this 
Contract (1) should be signed by the 
Chairperson of the Board, President or 
Vice-President and the Chief Financial 
Officer, Secretary or Assistant Secretary; (2) 
should have both signatures conform to 
designated representative groups pursuant 
to Corporations Code Section 313. 
 



Contract Amendment between the City of Richmond and 
Fehr & Peers 

Amendment No. Contract No./P.O. 
2 5258  / 

 
AMENDMENT PROVISIONS (PAYMENT LIMIT AND SERVICE PLAN) 

 
1. Paragraph 3 (Payment Limit) of the Original Contract is hereby amended to 

increase the payment limit by $ 450,000.00 
Contract is amended to read as follows: 

. Paragraph 3 of the Original 

 
"3. Payment Limit. City's total payments to Contractor under this Contract 
Amendment shall not exceed $ 900,000.00 including expenses." 

“The City of Richmond shall not pay for services that exceed the Contract 
Payment Limit without the prior written approval of the City Manager if the total 
Contract amount does not exceed $10,000 or without the prior approval of the 
City Council if the total Contract amount is over $10,000.” 

2. The Service Plan (Exhibit A) of the Original Contract is hereby amended to 
include the following tasks and/or services: 

 
Refer to revised Scope of Work in Exhibit A. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contract Amendment/EJ/TE 9-26-07 



Contract Amendment between the City of Richmond and  
 
 
Amendment No.                           Contract No./P.O. 

 
AMENDMENT PROVISIONS (AMENDMENT HISTORY)

 
The first Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of Richmond or 
executed by the City Manager on                                       for one or more of the 
following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
 
The second Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of 
Richmond or executed by the City Manager on                                       for one or more 
of the following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
The third Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of Richmond or 
executed by the City Manager on                                       for one or more of the 
following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
The fourth Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of Richmond 
or executed by the City Manager on                                       for one or more of the 
following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
The fifth Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of Richmond or 
executed by the City Manager on                                       for one or more of the 
following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
 





ON-CALL TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING SERVICES 
FISCAL YEARS 2020/21 - 2024/25 

 
Scope of Work 

 
The Consultant shall provide on-call traffic engineering services as authorized by the Public 
Works Director/City Engineer. A sample Scope of Services is summarized below. Not all 
services listed below are required for every project. The Public Works/City Engineer will 
specify the services in the Service Requests for each project. The Consultants may modify 
the scope of services deemed appropriate in their proposals. 

 
Duties and responsibilities of the consultant include, but are not limited to: 

 
• Planning, design, construction assistance 
• Preparation of plans, specifications, and Engineer's Estimates 
• Design services during bidding and construction 
• Proposals shall include a Synergistic Policy Section that outlines the connection of 

the proposal to the City of Richmond’s adopted studies, plans and goals 
prioritizing pedestrian safety. 

• Provide quarterly reports to the council, detailing the services and work plans for 
each transportation project being requested by the City 

• Expertise in traffic code requirements and the implementation of current standards 
to roadway networks 

• Modeling with traffic operations analysis software 
• Performing warrant studies for stop controls or traffic signals at intersections 
•  Performing traffic data collection for streets and provide data analysis/reports for 

speed surveys with recommendations for safety improvements as-needed 
• Expertise in current federal, state, and regional traffic and transportation standards 
• Technical expertise in ITS, traffic signal systems and synchronization, video detection 
•  Providing assistance with traffic signal management, design, construction and signal 

timing, including data collection and analysis 
• Preparation and review of reports including traffic analysis, traffic impact, private 

development assessments, etc. 
• Expertise in parking studies, parking signs, etc. 
• Providing assistance with recommendations to address neighborhood concerns 

regarding traffic safety issues in general 
• Assisting with implementation of the City's Bicycle Master Plan and Pedestrian Plan 
• Providing assistance with traffic channelization related to all modes of transportation 
• Reviewing traffic control plans for developments, large projects, small projects 
• Designing public Right-of-Way traffic control plans for construction projects 
• Reviewing public Right-of-Way traffic safety matters on construction projects 
• Attending, leading, participating in, etc., public education and meetings with 

stakeholder agencies, City departments, community groups 
• Collecting field data (ADT volume, speed survey, pedestrian counts, bicycle counts, 

etc.) 
• Performing peer review on private development projects that involve traffic safety 

issues within the public Right-of-Way 
• Providing assistance on traffic calming design and engineering for high priority traffic 

safety matters 
• Developing technical specifications and construction drawings 
• Expertise in collision data analysis, provide review and improvement 

recommendation 
• Conducting traffic safety assessments and assist with development of traffic safety 

projects 
• Expertise in bicycle and pedestrian facility design (pedestrian lighting and crossings, 

bicycle striping, electrical devices, etc.) 
• Generalized traffic engineering services including technical support and engineering 

recommendations 



 ___ Exhibit F    

   ___ Section 8 

City of Richmond - Insurance Requirements – Type 1: 
Consultants and Contractors 

 

Type 1 – Page 1 of 4 
 

Revised: September 2011 

 

In all instances where a CONTRACTOR or its representatives will be conducting business and/or providing services, the 
City requires the following MINIMUM insurance requirements and limits.   

CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain for the duration of the contract, agreement, or other order for work, services or 
supplies, insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection 
with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the CONTRACTOR, its agents, 
representatives, employees or subcontractors.  Maintenance of proper insurance coverage is a material element of 
the contract.   Failure to maintain or renew coverage or to provide evidence of renewal may be treated by the 
City as a material breach of contract. 

CONTRACTOR agrees that in the event of loss due to any of the perils for which it has agreed to provide Commercial 
General Liability insurance, CONTRACTOR shall look solely to its insurance for recovery.   CONTRACTOR hereby grants to 
CITY, on behalf of any insurer providing Commercial General Liability insurance to either CONTRACTOR or CITY with 
respect to the services of CONSULTANT herein, a waiver of any right to subrogation which any such insurer of said 
CONTRACTOR may acquire against the CITY by virtue of the payment of any loss under such insurance. 
 
Original, signed certificates and original, separate policy endorsements, naming the City as an additional insured for 
general liability, as well as a waiver of subrogation for Workers’ Compensation insurance, shall be received and approved 
by the City before any work may begin.  However, failure to do so shall not operate as a waiver of these insurance 
requirements. 
 
City reserves the right to modify or require additional coverages for specific risk exposures depending on scope of 
CONTRACTORS work. 
 
Minimum coverage is detailed below.  The policy limits of coverage shall be made available to the full limits of the policy.   
The minimum limits stated herein shall not serve to reduce the policy limits of coverage of CONTRACTOR. 
 
 
 

Minimum Scope of Insurance – the following forms shall be provided and coverage shall be at least as broad as 
the following: 

1. Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability coverage (ISO Occurrence Form CG 0001) 
including coverage for bodily and personal injury, property damage,  and products and completed 
operations. 

2. Insurance Services Office Automobile Liability coverage (ISO Form CA 0001, Code 1, Any Auto) 

3. Original and Separate Additional Insured Endorsements for General Liability (ISO Form CG 20 10 11/85 or 
its equivalent) with primary and non-contributory language. 

4. Workers’ Compensation Insurance as required by the State of California including Employer’s Liability 
coverage. 

5. Original and Separate Waiver of Subrogation for Workers’ Compensation and Builder’s Risk/ Course of 
Construction Insurance. 

6. Builder’s Risk/Course of Construction insurance covering all risks of loss less policy exclusions when the 
City of Richmond has a financial interest in the property. – (Only required for Construction Contracts 
involving property) 

7. Contractor’s Pollution Liability (if applicable for Construction Contractors) 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Required Coverage 

 

Minimum Limits 

Workers’ Compensation and 
Employers’ Liability 

Statutory limits as required by the State of California including $1 million 
Employers’ Liability per accident, per employee for bodily injury or disease.  
If CONTRACTOR is self-insured, provide a certificate of Permission to Self-
Insure, signed by the California Department of Industrial Relations and Self-
Insurance.   If contractor is a sole proprietor (has no employees) than 
contractor must sign “Contractor Release of Liability” found at:      
http://www.ci.richmond.ca.us/index.aspx?nid=61. 
 



 ___ Exhibit F    

   ___ Section 8 

City of Richmond - Insurance Requirements – Type 1: 
Consultants and Contractors 

 

Type 1 – Page 2 of 4 
 

Revised: September 2011 

PROJECT COST REQUIRED LIMIT 
$0 - $5 million $2 million p/o 

$5 million - $10 million $5 million p/o 
Over $10 million $10 million p/o 

Fireworks $5 million p/o 

General Liability  

(primary and excess limits 
combined)                                       

    

 
Includes coverage for bodily injury, personal injury, property damage and 
products and completed operations. The policy shall not exclude coverage for 
XCU perils (explosion, collapse, or damage to underground property).  
 
If the policy includes a general aggregate, either the general aggregate shall 
apply separately to this project, service or location or the minimum 
required aggregate limit shall be twice the per occurrence limit ($4 
million aggregate limit). 
 

Policy shall be endorsed to name the City of Richmond as an additional 
insured per the conditions detailed below.   

Automobile Liability $1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.   

Builders’ Risk/Course of 
Construction – Covers property 
under construction, repair or 
renovation as well as equipment 
and materials to be installed. 

 

(Only required for Construction 
Projects involving property and 
equipment installation.) 

Coverage shall include all risks of direct physical loss, excluding earthquake, 
for an amount equal to the full completed value of the covered structure or 
replacement value of alterations or additions, including soft costs and 
business interruption.  

If the project does not involve new or major reconstruction, an Installation 
Floater may be acceptable.   For such projects, a property installation floater 
shall be obtained that provides for the improvement, remodel, modification, 
alteration, conversion or adjustment to existing buildings, structures, 
processes, machinery and equipment.   The Property Installation Floater 
shall provide property damage coverage for any building, structure, 
machinery or equipment damaged, impaired, broken or destroyed during the 
performance of the Work, including during transit, installation and testing at 
the City of Richmond’s site. 

The City of Richmond shall be named as loss payee as its interest may 
appear.  The insurer shall waive all rights of subrogation against City. 

Contractor’s Pollution Liability (if 
applicable) 

Protects against: 
unexpected/unintended release of 
pollution resulting from contractors 
covered operations such as: 

HVAC, paving, carpentry, pipeline 
& tank installation, drillers, 
remediation contractors, 
maintenance, mechanical, 
demolition, excavation, grading, 
street/road construction, 
residential & commercial builders. 

Same limits as General Liability. 

 

 

Required Policy Conditions  

A. M. Best Rating A:VII or Better.  If the A.M. Best Rating falls below the required rating, 
CONTRACTOR must replace coverage immediately and provide notice to City. 

Additional Insured Endorsement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Applicable to General Liability Coverage. 

The City of Richmond, its officers, officials, employees, agents and 
volunteers are to be named as additional insureds for all liability arising out 
of the operations by or on behalf of the named insured, including but not 
limited to bodily injury, deaths and property damage or destruction arising in 
any respect directly or indirectly in the performance of this contract.   

ISO form CG 20 10 (11/85) or its equivalent is required.  The 
endorsement must not exclude products and completed operations 
coverage.  If it does, then CG 20 37 (10/01) is also required.   



 ___ Exhibit F    

   ___ Section 8 

City of Richmond - Insurance Requirements – Type 1: 
Consultants and Contractors 

 

Type 1 – Page 3 of 4 
 

Revised: September 2011 

Additional Insured Endorsement 
(continued) 

 

SAMPLE Endorsements can be found at 
http://www.ci.richmond.ca.us/index.aspx?nid=61 

Primary and Noncontributory The contractor’s insurance coverage must be primary coverage as it pertains 
to the City, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers.  Any 
insurance or self insurance maintained by the City is wholly separate from 
the insurance of the contractor and in no way relieves the contractor from its 
responsibility to provide insurance.   

Waiver of Subrogation 

Endorsement Form 

Contractor’s insurer will provide a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the City 
for Workers Compensation and Builder’s Risk/ Course of Construction 
coverage during the life of this contract.                   

SAMPLE Endorsements can be found at 
http://www.ci.richmond.ca.us/index.aspx?nid=61 

Deductibles and Self-Insured 
Retentions 

Any deductible or self-insured retention must be declared to and approved 
by the City.  At the option of the City either the insurer shall reduce or 
eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retention as respects the City or 
the CONTRACTOR shall procure a financial guarantee in an amount equal to 
the deductible or self-insured retention guaranteeing payment of losses and 
related investigations, claims administration and defense expenses.   

Contractor is responsible for satisfaction of the deductible and/or self-insured 
retention for each loss. 

Loss Payable Endorsement (only 
required when Builder’s Risk 
and/or Course of Construction 
Insurance is required.)  

Applicable to Builder’s Risk/Course of Construction naming the City of 
Richmond as Loss Payee. 

SURETY BONDS 

(If a Public Works/Engineering 
Project) 

The Contractor shall provide: 

1. A Bid bond 

2. A Performance Bond 

3. A Payment Bond 

 
Umbrella/Excess Liability Policies 

If an Umbrella or Excess Liability Policy is used to meet the liability limits, coverage shall be as broad as specified for 
underlying coverages and cover those insured in the underlying policies. 

 

Claims-Made Policies 

If any insurance policy is written on a claims-made form:  1) the retroactive date must be shown, and must be before the 
date of the contract or the beginning of contract work. 2)  Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must 
be provided for at least five (5) years after completion of the contract of work.  3)  If coverage is canceled or non-
renewed, and not replaced with another claims-made policy form with a retroactive date prior to the contract effective 
date, the Contractor must purchase an extended period coverage for a minimum of five (5) years after completion of 
contract work. 

 

Subcontractors 

CONTRACTOR shall include all subcontractors as insured under its policies or shall furnish to the City for review and 
approval, separate certificates and endorsements for each subcontractor.  All coverage for subcontractors shall be subject 
to all of the requirements stated herein. 
 
CONTRACTOR agrees to defend and indemnify the City of Richmond for any damage resulting to it from failure of either 
CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor to take out or maintain the required insurance policies.  The fact that insurance is 
obtained by CONTRACTOR, and/or CONTRACTOR’s subcontractors, will not be deemed to release or diminish the liability 
of CONTRACTOR, including, without limitation, liability under the indemnity provisions of this contract.  Damages 
recoverable by CITY from CONTRACTOR or any third party will not be limited by the amount of the required insurance 
coverage. 



 ___ Exhibit F    

   ___ Section 8 

City of Richmond - Insurance Requirements – Type 1: 
Consultants and Contractors 

 

Type 1 – Page 4 of 4 
 

Revised: September 2011 

 

Verification of Coverage 

All original certificates and endorsements shall be received and approved by the City before work may begin.  The City 
of Richmond reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies including 
endorsements affecting the coverage at any time.   

Original insurance certificates and required policy endorsements shall be mailed, or delivered to the 
Designated Project Manager for the City of Richmond. 

Insurance certificates and endorsements may be faxed to the Designated Project Manager.  However, Contractor must 
mail the original certificates and endorsements to Designated Project Manager once faxed.   
 
 

Continuous Coverage 

CONTRACTOR shall maintain the required insurance for the life of the contract. Should the CONTRACTOR cease to have 
insurance as required during this time, all work by the CONTRACTOR pursuant to this agreement shall cease until 
insurance acceptable to the City is provided.  In the event that CONTRACTOR fails to comply with the City’s insurance 
requirements, the City may take such action as it deems necessary to protect the City’s interests.  Such action may 
include but is not limited to termination of the contract, withholding of payments, or other actions as the City deems 
appropriate.   

If services or the scope of work extend beyond the expiration dates of the required insurance policies initially approved by 
the City, CONTRACTOR must provide updated certificates and endorsements indicating that the required coverage, terms 
and conditions are still in place.  Renewal certificates and updated endorsements shall be mailed to the 
Designated Project Manager.   
 
 

Cancellation 
 

CONTRACTOR shall ensure that coverage shall not be cancelled, reduced or otherwise materially changed except after 
thirty (30) days’ prior written notice has been given to the City.   
 
 

Reporting Requirements 
 

Any failure to comply with reporting or other provisions of the policies including breaches of warranties shall not affect 
coverage provided to the City, its officers, officials, employees or volunteers. 
 
 

Consistent with Public Policy 

The insuring provisions, insofar as they may be judged to be against public policy shall be void and unenforceable only to 
the minimum extent necessary so that the remaining terms and provisions herein may be consistent with public policy and 
thus enforceable.   

 



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

11/29/2023

License # 0E67768

(925) 660-3514 (925) 416-7869

13056

Fehr & Peers
100 Pringle Avenue, Suite 600
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

11000
19917

A 2,000,000

X X PSB0006683 12/6/2023 12/6/2024 1,000,000
10,000

2,000,000
4,000,000
4,000,000

1,000,000A

X X PSA0002276 12/6/2023 12/6/2024

5,000,000A
PSE0002889 12/6/2023 12/6/2024 5,000,000

B
X 57WEGZJ1989 5/1/2023 5/1/2024 1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

C Professional Liab. AEXNYABEFJ2008 12/6/2023 Per Claim 5,000,000
C Professional Liab. AEXNYABEFJ2008 12/6/2023 12/6/2024 Aggregate 5,000,000

City of Richmond On-Call WC20-RI25.01
All Operations of the Named Insured, including the aforementioned project, if any.
General Liability: Please see blanket Additional Insured endorsement attached; such coverage is Primary and Non-Contributory with Waiver of Subrogation
included, as required per written contract.
Auto Liability: No company owned vehicles. Please see blanket Additional Insured endorsement with Waiver of Subrogation included, as required per written
contract.
Workers' Compensation: Waiver of Subrogation is included as per attached blanket Waiver of Subrogation endorsement, as required per written contract.
SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101

City of Richmond
Attention: Public Works
PO Box 4046
Richmond, CA 94804-0046

FEHR&PE-01 MICHAELA

IOA Insurance Services
3875 Hopyard Road
Suite 200
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Gigi Yuen

Gigi.Yuen@ioausa.com

RLI Insurance Company
Sentinel Insurance Company, Ltd
Liberty Insurance Underwriters, Inc

X

12/6/2024

X
X

X

X X

X
X



FORM NUMBER:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

FORM TITLE:

Page           of

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

AGENCY NAMED INSURED

POLICY NUMBER

CARRIER NAIC CODE

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

IOA Insurance Services

FEHR&PE-01

SEE PAGE 1

1

SEE PAGE 1

ACORD 25 Certificate of Liability Insurance

License # 0E67768

1

SEE P 1

Fehr & Peers
100 Pringle Avenue, Suite 600
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

SEE PAGE 1

MICHAELA

1

Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicles:
GENERAL LIABILITY & AUTO LIABILITY INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S): City of Richmond, as 
required per written contract.
30 day notice of cancellation is included in the policy provisions.



Policy Number: RLI Insurance Company
Named Insured:

PPB 304 02 12 Page 1 of 1

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

RLIPack® FOR PROFESSIONALS
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM - SECTION II – LIABILITY

1. C. WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as
an additional insured any person or organization that
you agree in a contract or agreement requiring
insurance to include as an additional insured on this
policy, but only with respect to liability for "bodily
injury", "property damage" or "personal and
advertising injury" caused in whole or in part by you
or those acting on your behalf:

a. In the performance of your ongoing operations;

b. In connection with premises owned by or rented
to you; or

c. In connection with “your work” and included
within the “product-completed operations
hazard”.

2. The insurance provided to the additional insured by
this endorsement is limited as follows:

a. This insurance does not apply on any basis to
any person or organization for which coverage
as an additional insured specifically is added by
another endorsement to this policy.

b. This insurance does not apply to the rendering
of or failure to render any "professional
services".

c. This endorsement does not increase any of the
limits of insurance stated in D. Liability And
Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance.

3. The following is added to SECTION III H.2. Other
Insurance – COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS
(BUT APPLICABLE ONLY TO SECTION II –
LIABILITY)

However, if you specifically agree in a contract or
agreement that the insurance provided to an

additional insured under this policy must apply on a
primary basis, or a primary and non-contributory
basis, this insurance is primary to other insurance
that is available to such additional insured which
covers such additional insured as a named insured,
and we will not share with that other insurance,
provided that:

a. The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for
which coverage is sought occurs after you have
entered into that contract or agreement; or

b. The "personal and advertising injury" for which
coverage is sought arises out of an offense
committed after you have entered into that
contract or agreement.

4. The following is added to SECTION III K. 2.
Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to
Us – COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS (BUT
APPLICABLE TO ONLY TO SECTION II –
LIABILITY)

We waive any rights of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising
out of "your work" performed by you, or on your
behalf, under a contract or agreement with that
person or organization. We waive these rights only
where you have agreed to do so as part of a
contract or agreement with such person or
organization entered into by you before the "bodily
injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "personal
and advertising injury" offense is committed.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

PSB0006683
Fehr & Peers

LIABILITY)

4. The following is added to SECTION III K. 2.g
Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others tog y g
Us – COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS (BUT(
APPLICABLE TO ONLY TO SECTION II –

1. C. WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as
an additional insured any person or organization thaty p g
you agree in a contract or agreement requiringy g g q g
insurance to include as an additional insured on this
policy, but only with respect to liability for "bodilyp y
injury",

y
"property

p
damage" or

y
"personal

y
andj y p p y g p

advertising injury" caused in whole or in part by you
or those acting on your behalf:

g j y

However, if you specifically agree in a contract ory p y g
agreement that the insurance provided to an

additional insured under this policy must apply on a
primary basis, or a primary and non-contributory

p y pp y
p y p y y
basis, this insurance is primary to other insurancep y
that is available to such additional insured which
covers such additional insured as a named insured,
and we will not share with that other insurance,
provided that:



Policy Number: RLI Insurance Company 
Named Insured: 

PPA 300 03 13 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

RLIPack® BUSINESS AUTO ENHANCEMENT 

SCHEDULE OF COVERAGES ADDRESSED BY THIS ENDORSEMENT 

A. Broad Form Named Insured  
B. Employees As Insureds 
C. Blanket Additional Insured 
D. Blanket Waiver Of Subrogation 
E. Employee Hired Autos 
F. Fellow Employee Coverage 
G. Auto Loan Lease Gap Coverage 
H. Glass Repair – Waiver Of Deductible 
I. Personal Effects Coverage 
J. Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage 
K. Hired Auto Physical Damage – Loss Of Use 
L. Hired Car – Worldwide Coverage 
M. Temporary Transportation Expenses 
N. Amended Bodily Injury Definition – Mental Anguish 
O. Airbag Coverage 
P. Amended Insured Contract Definition – Railroad Easement 
Q. Coverage Extensions – Audio, Visual And Data Electronic Equipment Not Designed Solely For The 

Production Of Sound 
R. Notice Of And Knowledge Of Occurrence 
S. Unintentional Errors Or Omissions 
T. Towing Coverage 

PSA0002276
Fehr & Peers

C. Blanket Additional Insured
D. Blanket Waiver Of Subrogation 



PPA 300 03 13 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM 

A. Broad Form Named Insured  

The following is added to the SECTION II –
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, Para-
graph A.1. Who Is An Insured Provision: 

Any business entity newly acquired or formed by you 
during the policy period, provided you own fifty 
percent (50%) or more of the business entity and the 
business entity is not separately insured for Bus-
iness Auto Coverage. Coverage is extended up to a 
maximum of one hundred eighty (180) days 
following the acquisition or formation of the business 
entity.  

This provision does not apply to any person or 
organization for which coverage is excluded by 
endorsement. 

B. Employees As Insureds 

The following is added to the SECTION II –
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, Para-
graph A.1. Who Is An Insured Provision: 

Any “employee” of yours is an “insured” while using 
a covered “auto” you don't own, hire or borrow in 
your business or your personal affairs. 

C. Blanket Additional Insured 

The following is added to the SECTION II –
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, Para-
graph A.1. Who Is An Insured Provision: 

Any person or organization that you are required to 
include as an additional insured on this coverage 
form in a contract or agreement that is executed by 
you before the “bodily injury” or “property damage” 
occurs is an “insured” for liability coverage, but only 
for damages to which this insurance applies and 
only to the extent that person or organization 
qualifies as an “insured” under the Who Is An 
Insured provision contained in SECTION II –
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE.

The insurance provided to the additional insured will 
be on a primary and non-contributory basis to the 
additional insured’s own business auto coverage if 
you are required to do so in a contract or agreement 
that is executed by you before the “bodily injury” or 
“property damage” occurs. 

D. Blanket Waiver Of Subrogation 

The following is added to the SECTION IV – BUSI-
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS, A. Loss Conditions, 
5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against 
any person or organization to the extent required of 
you by a contract executed prior to any “accident” or 

“loss”, provided that the “accident” or “loss” arises
out of the operations contemplated by such contract. 
The waiver applies only to the person or 
organization designated in such contract. 

E. Employee Hired Autos 

1. The following is added to the SECTION II –
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, 
Paragraph A.1. Who Is An Insured Provision:  

An “employee” of yours is an “insured” while 
operating an “auto” hired or rented under a 
contract or agreement in that “employee's” 
name, with your permission, while performing 
duties related to the conduct of your business. 

2. Changes In General Conditions:

Paragraph 5.b. of the Other Insurance Con-
dition in the BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is
deleted and replaced with the following:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage,
the following are deemed to be covered
“autos” you own:

(1) Any covered “auto” you lease, hire, rent
or borrow; and 

(2) Any covered “auto” hired or rented by 
your “employee” under a contract in that 
individual “employee's” name, with your 
permission, while performing duties 
related to the conduct of your business. 
However, any “auto” that is leased, 
hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is 
not a covered “auto”.

F. Fellow Employee Coverage 

SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY 
COVERAGE, Exclusion B.5. does not apply if you 
have workers compensation insurance in-force 
covering all of your employees.   

G. Auto Loan Lease Gap Coverage 

SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, 
C. Limit Of Insurance, is amended by the addition 
of the following: 

In the event of a total “loss” to a covered “auto” 
shown in the Schedule of Declarations, we will pay 
any unpaid amount due on the lease or loan for a 
covered “auto”, less:

1. The amount paid under the PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE section of the policy;
and

2. Any:

a. Overdue lease/loan payments at the time of
the “loss”;

C. Blanket Additional Insured

D. Blanket Waiver Of Subrogation 



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Countersigned by
Authorized Representative

(1) Printed in U.S.A.Form WC 04 03 06 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM
OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

Endorsement Number:Policy Number: 57 WEG ZJ1989 

Named Insured and Address: FEHR & PEERS
100 PRINGLE AVE STE 600
WALNUT CREEK CA 94596

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our
right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you
perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work
described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2 % of the California workers' compensation premium otherwise due
on such remuneration.

SCHEDULE

Person or Organization Job Description
Any person or organization from whom you are required by written contract or agreement to obtain this waiver of rights
from us






	Pages from Fehr and Peers 5258 Amendment 2_Rev_2_12_24.pdf.pdf
	AMENDMENT PROVISIONS (PAYMENT LIMIT AND SERVICE PLAN)


